
LEASE NO. GS-07B-17038 S i tnpllfled Loaso 
~SA FORM L201A (J1 

This Lease Is made and entered Into between 

First Nallonal Bank 

(lessor), Whose principal place of business address Is 100 W Cano SI, Edinburg, TX 78539, and who~et Intere 

that of Fee Owner, and The United Stales of America (Governmenn. st in lhe Property de . 


sc11be 
acting by and through the designated representative of the General Services Administration (GSA). upo '""'- the terms 

and conditions set fonh t-
Witnesseth: The parties hereto, for the consideration hereinafter mentioned, covenant and agree as fo \'ows: 

Lessor hereby leases to the Government the Premises described herein, being all or a portion of the P r o party lo _ 
catedaf 

4949 North Mesa, El Paso, TX 79912 

and more fully described in Section 1 and Exhibit A, together with righls to the use of parking and at.h er areas 
purposes as determined by GSA. · as set forth herein to b 

• eus~ 

LEASE TERM 

To Have and To Hold the said Premises with their appurtenances for the term beginning upon acceptance of th . 
and continuing for a period of e Premises as required b 

y th 
10 Years, 6 Years Firm, 

subject to termination and renewal rights as may be hereinafter set forth. The commencement date of th· 
termination and renewal rights. shall be more specifically be set forth in a Lease Amendment upon substa nu'~ Lease, along Wifh 
Space by lhe Government. a cornplellon and acce8 ny ap1 

Ptance 

In Witness Whereof, the parties to this Lease evidence lhelr agreement to all lem1s and conditions set forth 1effective as of the date of delivery of the fully executed Lease lo the Lessor. · iereln by lhelr signatures 

F • ~ • • t 

Lease Contracting Officer 

Name: r~ 

below, 

Tille: f r,fV-/ }1r'A""-.9 €.N-µJ-

Date: ~f// / f 
The infonnallon collection requirements contained In this Sollcllallon/Conlracl, that are not required by lhe reg ti1Olflce of Management and Budget pursuant to the Paperwork Reduction Act and assigned the OMB Control No ua °°. have been ap30· 90•0163. Proved 

LEASE NO. GS-078-17038, PAGE 1 LESSOR'l'A.- GOVERNMEN,/_ 
GSA FORM L201A (6/12) 

) 

~ 



SECTION 1 THE PREMISES, RENT, AND OTHER TERMS 

1.01 THE PREMISES (SIMPLIFIED) (AUG 2011) 


The Premises are as described under Exhibit A, Proposal to Lease Space, GSA Fom11364A. 


1.02 EXPRESS APPURTENANT RIGHTS (SIMPLIFIED) (JUN 2012) 

The Government shall have the non-exclusive right to the use of Appurtenant Areas, and shall have the right to post Rules and Regulations Governing 
Conduct on Federal Property, Title 41, CFR, Part 102-74, Subpart C, within such areas. The Government will coordinate with Lessor to ensure 
slgnage Is consistent with Lessor's standards. Appurtenant to the Premises and Included in the Lease are rights to use parking as described under 
Block 16 of Exhibit A, Simplified Lease Proposal, GSA Form 1364A. In addition, the Lessor shall provide such additional parking spaces as required 
by the applicable code of the local government entity having jurisdiction over the Property. 

1.03 RENTAL CONSIDERATION FOR SIMPLIFIED LEASES (JUN 2012) 

In consideration for the Lease, the grant of all associated rights, express or Implied, and the perfom1ance or satisfaction of all of the Lessor's other 
obligations set forth herein, the Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent to be computed using the rental rate(s) specified on Exhibit A, GSA Form 
1364A and the actual ANSI BOMA Office Area (ABOA) delivered for occupancy and use by the Government, not to exceed the maximum ABOA 
solicited by the Government Payment shall be made monthly In arrears. Rent for a lesser period shall be prorated. Rent shall be paid by Electronic 
Funds Transfer to an account to be designated by Lessor. Rent shall be inclusive of all costs incurred by the Lessor for the construction of Building 
shell and Tenant Improvements (Tis) specified In the Lease, including those described on Exhibit A, GSA Form 1364A and the Agency Specific 
Requirements (ASR) attached hereto, all taxes of any kind, and all operating costs. Unless a separate rate Is specified on Exhibit A, GSA Form 
1364A, rights to parking areas will be deemed Included in the rent. 

Rent shall not be adjusted for changes In taxes or operating costs. 

1.04 BROl<ER COMMISSION AND COMMISSION CREDIT (SIMPLIFIED) (JUN 2012) 

a. Jones Lang LaSalle Americas, Inc. (Broker Is the authorized real estate broker representing GSA In connection with this lease 
transaction. The total amount of the commission i and Is earned upon Lease execution, payable according to the commission 
agreement signed between the two parties. Only of the commission wlll be payable to Jones Lang LaSalle Americas, Inc. wllh 
the remaining which Is the commission credit, to be credited to the shell rental portion of the annual rental payments due and 
owing to fully recapture this commission credit The reduction In shell rent shall commence with the first full month of the rental payments 
and continue until the credit has been fully recaptured In equal monthly installments over the shortest time practicable. 

b. Notwithstanding the "Rent and Other Consideration· paragraph of this lease, the shell rental payments due and owing under this 
Lease shall be reduced to recapture fully this Commission Credit. The reduction In shell rent shall commence with the first month of the 
rental payments and continue as Indicated in this schedule for adjusted monthly renl. 

_ 	First full month's Rental Payment of $7,175.14 minus prorated commission credit of•••Lequals···adjusted First full month's 
Rent. 

Second full month's Rental Payment of $7,175.14 minus prorated commission credit of···equals ••• adjusted Second full 
month's Rent. 

Third full month's Rental Payment of $7.175.14 minus prorated commission credit of···equals···adjusted Third full month's 
2013 Rent. 

1.05 TERMINATION RIGHTS (SIMPLIFIED) (JUN 2012) 

The Government may terminate this Lease, in whole or In part, after the Firm Term of this Lease by providing not less than 90 days' prior written notice 
to the Lessor. The effective date of the termination shall be the day following the expiration of the required notice period or the termination date set 
forth In the notice, whichever Is later. No rental shall accrue after the effective date of termination. 
1.06 R6NliWAb-RtGl41'S-(SIMP.btfilliD}-fAPR-20-14} THIS SECTION INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

1.07 DOCUMENTS INCORPORATED IN THE LEASE (SIMPLIFIED) (JUN 2012) 

The followlng documents are as attached to and made part of the Lease: 

LEASE NO. GS-07B-17038, PAGE 1 	 GOVERNMENT'- GSA FORM L201A (6/12) LESSOR'~ 



-

- - OOCUMEllT NAME 
-NO. OF 

PAGES-
-
EXHIBIT 

Slmolifled Lease Prooosal /GSA Form 1364A\ 2 A 
Aoencv Specific Re<iulremenls 17 B 
Securitv Reouirements Level II 2 c 
Reo<esentations and Certifications (GSA Form 3518A) 10 0 
Leoat Oescriotion 1 E 
Floor Plan Delinealino the Premises 2 F 

1.08 PERCENTAGE OF OCCUPANCY FOR TAX ADJUSTMENT (SIMPLIFIED) (SEPT 2011) 

As of lhe lease Award Date, the Government's Percentage or Occupancy, as defined In lhe Real Estate Tax Adjustment paragraph of lhis Lease is 
10.62% percenl . 

1.09 OPERATING COST BASE (AUG 2011) 

The parties agree lhal for the purpose or applying the paragraph tilled "'Operating Costs Adjustment" that the Lessor's base rate ror operating costs 
shall be $21,078.62 /annum. 

1.10 Acm+lONAb-8YlbOING-lMP.RQV6MGN+S-{JY~ THIS SECTION INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

1.11 HUBZONE SMALL BUSINESS CONCERNS ADDITITIONAL PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS (MAR 2012) 

If lhe Lessor Is a qualified HUBZone small business concern (SBC) that did not waive lhe price evaluation preference then as required by 13 C.F.R. 
126.700, the HUBZone SBC must spend at least 50% of the cost of the contract incurred for personnel on Its own emp!oyees or employees of other 
qualified HUBZone SBC's and must meet the performance or the work requiremenls for subcontracting in 13 C.F.R. § 125.6(c). If lhe Lessor is a 
HUBZone joint venture, the aggregate or the qualified HUBZone SBC's to the joint venture, not each concern separately, must perform the applicable 
percentage ot woll< required by this clause. 

If lhe Lessor is a HUBZone small business concern (SBC) that did not waive lhe price evaluation preference, lhe Lessor shall provide a cerlif1eation 
within 10 days after Lease award lo lhe LCO (or representative designated by the LCO) lhat the Lessor was an efigible HUBZone SBC on lhe dale or 
award. If il is determined within 20 days after award that a HUBZone SBC Olferor that has been awarded lhe Lease was not an eligible HUBZone 
SBC at the time of award, and the HUBZone SBC Lessor failed lo provide the LCO with Information regarding a change to its HUBZone el~gibility prior 
to award, lhen the Lease shall be subject, at the LCO's discretion, to termination, and lhe Government will be relieved or all obligations to the lessor in 
such an event and not be liable lo lhe Lessor for any costs, claims. or damages or any nature whatsoever. 

LEASE NO. GS--078-17038, PAGE 2 GSA FORM l201A (6112) 




